claim lodged by second respondent, the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal

assessed the compensation at Rs.12.47 lakhs and directed as under:

“32.  In view of my findings on the various issues above, the claim

petition is allowed with costs and claimant is awarded total

compensation of Rs.12,47,739/- (Rs. Twelve lacs Forty Seven

Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Nine only), Rs.11,58,489/-

compensation for medical expenses etc. + Rs.60,000/- as

compensation for pain and sufferings + Rs.18,000/- as

compensation for loss of income + Rs.11,250/- as compensation

for temporary disability from respondent No.2 and 3 alone.